
 

 

 
Wednesday, 1 January 2020 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Infrastructure Board and Appropriate Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, on: Thursday, 9 
January 2020 at 10.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the 
agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Member Distribution 
 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Owen Michaelson (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Bob Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Charlie Adan Sheffield City Council 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Infrastructure Board 
 

 
 

Thursday, 9 January 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Mayor Ros 
Jones 

 

2.   Roundtable Discussion: Utility Providers  Mayor Ros 
Jones 

 

Short Break 

3.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda 
 
Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda. 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 

 

4.   Urgent items / Announcements  Mayor Ros 
Jones 

 

5.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  Mayor Ros 
Jones 

 

6.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  Mayor Ros 
Jones 

5 - 10 

7.   SCR Energy Strategy Revised Draft  Mr Colin 
Blackburn 

11 - 62 

8.   Digital Infrastructure Strategy Update  Mr Colin 
Blackburn 

63 - 66 

9.   Planning Productivity & Resource Review   67 - 80 

10.   Infrastructure Performance Dashboard  Ms Sue 
Sykes 

81 - 88 

11.   SCR Transport Board Agenda - 10th Jan 20   89 - 90 

12.   Any Other Business    

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 27 February 2020 at 10.00 am 
At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2019 AT 10.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Mayor Ros Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Owen Michaelson (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
John Mothersole Sheffield City Council 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, Infrastructure 

and Planning 
SCR Executive Team 

Jonathan Guest Senior Economic Policy Manager Sheffield City Region 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo Assistant Director - Programme Assurance SCR Executive Team 
Karl Sample Senior Programme Manager Sheffield City Region 
Carl Howard Senior Programme Manager Sheffield City Region 
  
 
Guests in Attendance 
  
Craig Tyler (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
Neil Taylor Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Chris Furness Derbyshire Dales DC 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members’ apologies were noted as above. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 

business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None received. 
 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 It was noted the minutes of the previous meeting should have recorded Owen 
Michaelson being in attendance and also that Colin Blackburn did not attend. 
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th August are 
agreed to be an accurate record. 
 

6 Strategic Economic Plan Update 
 

 A report and presentation were received to provide members with an update 
following the discussion at the last LEP Board which provided a steer on the 
vision and objectives for the emerging Strategic Economic Plan. 
 
Membe
[...]
s 
Homes England) play in the statutory planning processes.  How will the SEP 
influence those processes? It was noted there are regular engagements with 
representatives of all districts and agencies to help develop a plan that is 
meaningful to all stakeholders. It was recognised the SCR has no ‘mandate’ to 
direct other agencies’ activities and therefore has to adopt a partnership 
approach to achieving its ambitions, especially the buy-in of the local 
authorities. 
 
Members further questioned how the proposed SEP’s ambition and objectives 
equate to the development of an inclusive economy suggesting there is 
something missing in the narrative to link these factors together. It was 
suggested the SEP needs to reference and recognise the importance of more 
people-based actions such as digital mobility and skills and career guidance 
“we need to build the ladder as well as enable people to climb the ladder”.  
 
It was agreed the overarching narrative (first principles) of the SEP needs to 
connect ambition to action more than it currently does. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the revised vision and objectives agreed by the LEP (9th 
September 2019) 

 
2. Notes the draft outcomes and emerging broad policies, of the SEP 

 
7 SCR Energy Strategy: Consultation Feedback and Future Scenarios 

 
 A report and presentation were received to provide an update on progress with 

the emerging draft SCR Energy Strategy, including summarised key 
stakeholder feedback; the findings from the University of Sheffield’s 
‘Provocation’ Study; and the emerging Carbon Targets and Future Scenarios 
Analysis. 
 
It was noted a comprehensive range of stakeholders had attended events to 
help shape the strategy. 
 
Members considered debate raised through the stakeholder events regarding 
whether this should be developed as an energy strategy or a low carbon 
strategy. Members voiced support for this being developed predominantly as 
an energy strategy. 
 
It was suggested
[...]
nd reporting it to the 
next meeting of the Infrastructure Board. 
 

8 LGF Infrastructure Performance Dashboard 
 

 A report and accompanying performance dashboard provided the Board with 
up to date performance information on the Infrastructure programme delivered 
on behalf of the LEP and MCA 
 
RESOLVED, that the contents of the report are noted. 
 

9 Local Growth Fund Update 
 

 A report was presented to provide the Board with an update relating to the 
current LGF programme commitments and the scale of projects in the over-
programmed pipeline. 
 
It was noted all projects have been instructed to undertake self-evaluation to 
assess their deliverability and this information will be reported back to the next 

Page 8



 

meeting of the LEP Board. 
 
It was acknowledged a number of projects are profiled to spend late in the 
financial year. Half way through the year, approximately 25 % of the annual 
budget has been recorded as spent. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the scale of the pipeline and actions in progress to address the 
overprogramming position. 

 
Notes the need to maximise claims at Q2 ahead of the annual performance 
review. 
 

10 Forward Plan 2019/20 
 

 Provided for information. 
 

11 SCR Transport Board Draft Agenda 25th October 2019 
 

 Provided for information. 
 
It was noted that going forward, the transport team will be asked to provide 
additional short narratives to help explain the transport agenda items. It was 
noted the Transport Board papers are also available on the SCR website. 
 

12 Any Other Business 
 

 It was noted this would be John’s last Infrastructure Board meeting ahead of 
him standing down as Sheffield CC CEX. The Chair and members thanked 
John for his contributions and support of the Board. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
  

 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 The development of an Energy Strategy for Sheffield City Region (SCR) is a response to 
the SCR Integrated Infrastructure Plan (IIP) which commits the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) and the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) to producing a low carbon 
energy strategy. 
 

 1.2 The SCR Energy Strategy has been prepared over the past 18 months and drafts have 
previously considered by the Infrastructure Board in both August and October 2019, and 
has been amended following the steer and comments of the Board.  Stakeholder feedback 
on the draft SCR Energy Strategy from both the University of Sheffield and over 45 
stakeholders have also been taken into account in revising the Strategy.  It is important to 
now seek to finalise the draft to enable the implementation stage and key projects to begin. 

   
 
 
 

Purpose of Report 

This report presents the revised draft SCR Energy Strategy taking into account the steer and 
comments of the Infrastructure Board. 

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities:  
 

• Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth. 

• Facilitate and proactively support growth amongst existing firms. 

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme. 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to: 

1. Comment on the revised draft SCR Energy Strategy, including the energy options scenarios in 
the Policy Targets section. 
 

2. Agree for the draft SCR Energy Strategy be reported to both the LEP Board and MCA Board for 
consideration as a final draft. 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 

9th January 2020 

SCR ENERGY STRATEGY 

Page 11

Age
[...]
stalled from 
2030. 

Completely decarbonised heat in commercial 
buildings by 2050. Gas used for peak heating 
demand in heat networks is decarbonised by 

shifting to hydrogen. 

C 

Business as usual for cooking, lighting and other 
appliances.  

Increase in energy demand of 25%. 

 

Newer technologies will continue to become 
more efficient and the gas network is likely to 

have a higher proportion of biogas and/or 
hydrogen so emissions would be expected to 

fall but would not reach zero.  

For commercial buildings, the decarbonisation scenarios are summarised in Table X. 

Thematic Table X – Decarbonisation scenarios for the transport sector  

Road Modal Shift 

(% change relative to 2020) 

Road transport demand 

(% change relative to 2020) 

Electrification 

(% share of fleet) 

A 

10% reduction in car miles by 
2030 and 25% by 2040  

25% reduction in car miles by 
2030 and 25% by 2040 

10% reduction in freight miles by 
2030 and 30% by 2040  

100% by 2035 

B 

5% reduction in car miles by 
2030 and 15% by 2040 

15% reduction in car miles by 
2030 and 20% by 2040 

6% reduction in freight miles by 
2030 and 20% by 2040 

100% by 2040 

C 

2% reduction in car miles by 
2030 and 5% by 2040 

2% reduction in car miles by 
2030 and 5% by 2040  

3% reduction in freight miles by 
2030 and 10% by 2040 

100% by 2040 

IMPACT ON JOBS, GVA AND PRODUCTIVITY 

<<Analysis still ongoing>> 

Page 62



1. Background

1.1 A report on the current roll-out of fibre superfast broadband and full fibre and 5G
broadband across South Yorkshire was considered at the August meeting of the Board. 

1.2 
This report provides an update with developing a shared Digital Infrastructure Strategy for 
South Yorkshire, for the Board’s information, which will set out the framework for 
accelerating enhanced full fibre and 5G broadband across the region. 

2. Proposal and justification

2.1 Although the Superfast South Yorkshire Programme is still in delivery, it is clear that digital
infrastructure remains critical in terms of achieving future sustained growth within the City 
Region, with the emerging Strategic Economic Plan seeing further improvements as being 
essential to the long-term health of the economy. 

2.2 As the City Region develops and grows over the next 3-5 years, there will become 
increased demand for high speed connectivity for everyone.  Therefore, as the Board 
previously agreed, there is a clear need for a new Digital Infrastructure Strategy for South 
Yorkshire in order to give residents and businesses confidence that their future 
connectivity needs will be met.  It will help to demonstrate that the region is pro-investment 
and is open for business and ensure that the Region has the infrastructure in place to 
meet the following connectivity requirements: 

Purpose 

This report provides an update with the preparation of the Sheffield City Region Digital Infrastructure 
Strategy. 

Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

This paper would be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme. 

Recommendations 

Board members are asked to: 

1. Note the update and comment on the proposed commission for external support set out in
para 2.4.

INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 

9th January 2020 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY UPDATE 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



• To enable businesses to be more productive and more competitive, to grow through
digitisation;

• To sustain and grow the digital sector, in new and emerging technologies;

• To provide full area coverage so that residents, workers and visitors are always
connected;

• To facilitate rapid adoption of smart services such as 5G, Internet of Things (IoT),
internet Connected Vehicles;

• To enable public services to be delivered more efficiently, more effectively, and to be
accessible online;

• To create jobs, to learn and apply the skills needed for the infrastructure, products
and services;

• To meet the demands from an increasing resident population, ensuring sufficient
network capacity;

2.3 It was reported at the previous Board meeting in August that the Superfast South 
Yorkshire Programme Board had prepared a document that provided a strong foundation 
for the Digital Strategy.  This work has been endorsed by each of the Authorities and has 
been incorporated into a document reflecting the in-house style of the SCR.  This has 
highlighted some gaps, such as in the evidence base and potential interventions, but also 
importantly, regards an understanding of the ‘Market’ and related macro issues that will 
impact on the roll-out of the full fibre and 5G across South Yorkshire. 

2.4 A brief to appoint an external specialist has therefore been prepared to provide this 
independent perspective and advice.  The commission will ask for support in providing 
understanding of the following: 

• providing an independent ‘reality check’ of the Market around full fibre and 5G
provision;

• providing an understanding of the policy direction of the new Government and future
related opportunities around the digital and related policy agendas;

• identifying additional interventions and actions that would be necessary to support
full-fibre and 5G roll-out across South Yorkshire; and

• providing advice on how we can collectively improve our business cases to enable
greater success in bidding for future Government funding opportunities relating to
digital infrastructure.

2.5 It is intended to begin the procurement for commissioning this support in early January 
with a view to complete by the end of March 2020.  The outputs of this work will inform the 
final South Yorkshire Digital Infrastructure Strategy 

3. Consideration of alternative approaches

3.1 Alternative approaches are being considered as part of developing the Strategy to inform

the preferred strategic aims, objectives, outputs and outcomes. 

Page 64



The funding for the commission will be funded through the SCR i
[...]
nd seek improvements and greater consistency of service across the City 
Region.   

1.3 An initial action was a LEP sponsored workshop in April 2019 brought together 
representatives from the development sector, Local Planning Authorities and other 
stakeholders to discuss the role of planning in the city region and how we work together to 
meet shared ambitions for growth and sustainable development.  

1.4 The Infrastructure Board agreed the work programme at its meeting in July 2019 along 

Purpose 

This report presents the initial outcomes of planning reviews undertaken in five districts.  It sets out 
proposals for further collective action in light of these reviews, with the aim of extending the work to 
create a more consistent approach on several issues, including supporting the development process. 

Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

This paper would be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme. 

Recommendations 

Board members are asked to: 

1. Discuss the initial outcomes of the planning productivity and resource reviews and the issues
these have raised;

2. Note the next steps and support the work being developed by the Heads of Planning Group;
and

3. Agree the role of lead local authorities for the next stage of work set out in Para 2.6.

INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 

9th January 2020 

PLANNING PRODUCTIVITY AND RESOURCE REVIEWS 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



the initial headline results of the Planning Productivity and Resource Review and proposes 
specific actions to improve planning performance and consistency across the city region. 

2. Proposal and justification

2.1 This report summarises outcomes from work on a shared planning approach. With support
from the Planning Advisory Service (PAS), five pathfinder authorities (Barnsley, 
Bassetlaw, Doncaster, NE Derbyshire and Sheffield) have undertaken a productivity and 
resource review of their planning services. Work has been led by officers in Doncaster 
who have convened meetings, managed progress and ensured that tasks are completed. 
Each of the participating districts have also provided evidence on service costs, income, 
workloads and decision times, etc so that these can be analysed on a consistent basis.  

2.2 Together they have developed a significant evidence base and a common baseline for 
service productivity and performance. Detailed reports for each local service have been 
shared with the five pathfinder authorities and a workshop was held in October 2019 to 
discuss the implications of this and consider how to work together on improvements. More 
detail on these findings will be presented in Annex A. 

2.3 In addition to individual improvement plans for each authority, the workshop defined five 
overarching project opportunities designed to improve performance collectively: 

1. Standard planning forms – this would look to get planning paperwork (validation,
pre-app, etc) to be more similar across Planning Authorities.

2. Strategic Pre-app – this would look to deal with pre-application advice on the
larger schemes in a more consistent way ensuring, for example, that all key
agencies input at the same time.

3. Establish true cost model of planning – this would provide a better
understanding on how much planning services cost and how much development
and investment value they bring to the city region.

4. Streamlining conditions – this would look to reduce the number and type of
planning conditions and make them more consistent.

5. Annual review and reflection –an annual improvement event to review progress,
along with a further resource review as part of this.

2.4 The five projects are a practical and potentially productive way of advancing the work 
completed to date. Taken together, they would also represent a distinct step-up in terms of 
collaboration in order to support the development process and provide a positive 
experience for investors and developers across the City Region.  

N
[...]
e largely stable across the group
⎻ Minors are poorer, 2 councils stand out
⎻ Other categories of applications are all good
⎻ Conditions and minors are an issue for everyone

⎻ Validation: getting valid applications ‘through the door’ has improved significantly across the 
group in the last year

⎻ Outcomes:
⎻ Majors - officer delegations 76 - 93%, with 82% - 96% approved
⎻ Minors - officer delegations 89 – 97%, with 80 – 92% approved
⎻ Others – officer delegations 97 – 99%, with 94 – 96% approved

⎻ Withdrawn applications / free goes
⎻ Top end across the group 5% withdrawn applications
⎻ Top end free goes 15%

⎻ Backlogs – all councils are reducing their backlog

P
age 76



THE 5 RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Standard planning forms – consistent planning paperwork (validation, pre-app, etc) 

across all authorities

2. Strategic Pre-app – aligning processes/procedures/fees and getting all key agencies into 
one room. 

3. Establish true cost model of planning – this would provide better understanding on 
exactly how much planning services cost and how much development/investment they 
brings into the region. 

4. Streamlining conditions – this would look to reduce the number and type of planning 
conditions and make them more consistent. 

5. Annual review and reflection – an annual improvement event to review progress, along 
with resource review as part of this.

P
age 77



NEXT STEPS
• Apply recommendations across all SCR districts

• One South Yorkshire district proposed to lead each project
– ongoing PAS support and advice still needed
– SCR hold annual review and reflection 

• Dedicated task group to work up detail
– Development Management managers

• Wider buy in and support
– SCR Infrastructure Board
– LPAs
– LEP stakeholders

P
age 78



THANK YOU

Joe Jenkinson

Chair of SCR Heads of Planning

Garreth Bruff

Senior Programme Manager – Infrastructure & 
Planning

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 Pe
[...]
cross all projects in delivery across the 
programme 

4,507 

40,320

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

50,000

Jobs 
Created/Safeguarded

Remaining Total
Actual to Date

403 

7,548

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

Housing Units 
Completed

Remaining Total
Actual to Date

72 

1,532

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

Th
ou

sa
nd

s

Commercial 
Floorspace Created 

(m2)

Remaining Total
Actual to Date

£215,616,306

£172,759,065

 £-

 £50,000,000

 £100,000,000

 £150,000,000

 £200,000,000

 £250,000,000

15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-25 26-30

Infrastructure - Funding Profile 

Baseline Actual to Date Cumulative (B) Cumulative (A)

9 

4

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Length of Newly Built 
Road (km)

Remaining Total
Actual to Date

24 

21 

2 
3 

£99,194,818

£96,692,888

£11,808,000

£7,920,600

£0

£20,000,000

£40,000,000

£60,000,000

£80,000,000

£100,000,000

£120,000,000

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Complete In delivery Pending Contract Pipeline

Project Stages 

3 

21

0

5

10

15

20

25

Th
ou

sa
nd

s

Area of Land with 
Reduced Likelihood 

of Flooding (m2)

Remaining Total
Actual to Date

Appendix 1b

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
SCR – Transport Board 
 
10th January 2019 at 10am 
 
Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ 
 

              AGENDA 

 

 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 

1. Apologies Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

2. Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda 
 
Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda. 
 

Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

3. Urgent items / Announcements Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

4. Public Questions of Key Decisions Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

5 Minutes of the last meeting  Mayor Dan  
Jarvis 

 

6. 2020/21 Capital and Revenue Budget of SYPTE 
 
It is a responsibility of the Transport B
[...]
heffield S1 2BQ 

Page 90


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 SCR Energy Strategy Revised Draft
	Appendices 1 - Revised Draft SCR Energy Strategy

	8 Digital Infrastructure Strategy Update
	9 Planning Productivity & Resource Review
	Appendices 1 - Summary of Initial Outcomes of the Planning Review
	Slide Number 1
	current work programme
	Context
	Scope of reviews
	Main findings
	Main findings continued
	The 5 recommendations
	Next steps
	Slide Number 9


	10 Infrastructure Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 1a - Infrastructure Programme Summary
	Appendix 1b - Infrastructure Dashboard
	 Dashboard


	11 SCR Transport Board Agenda - 10th Jan 20





Minutes of the meeting


SCR - INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 AT 10.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Mark Lynam (Chair) SCR Executive Team 
Owen Michaelson (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Edward Highfield Sheffield City Council 
Matt Gladstone Barnsley MBC 
 
In Attendance: 
  
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, 

Infrastructure and Planning 
SCR Executive Team 

Garreth Bruff Senior Programme Manager SCR Executive Team 
James Mead  Environment Agency 
Arnie Craven Cadent 
Nevil Muncaster Yorkshire Water 
Derek Fairbairn Northern Powergrid 
Anda Baumerte Northern Powergrid 
Craig Tyler (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Chris Furness Derbyshire Dales DC 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Mark welcomed Members and officers to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Roundtable Discussion: Utility Providers 
 

 Mark welcomed the representatives of the region’s utility providers to the 
meeting and invited all attendees to engage in a roundtable discussion on what 
issues the SCR, the Local Authorities and the utility providers could work 
together on now and in the future for the benefit of the Sheffield City Region’s 
residents and businesses.  This is especially where all parties have mutual 
ambitions around energy usage and commitments to address climate change. 
 



 

Colleagues representing the utilities provided information in respect of their 
current activities within the SCR and future business plans. 
 
It was suggested there may be various opportunities going forward to share 
more open data between partners, especially where it would be beneficial to 
use this data to sense-check that various plans are compatible.  
 
Colleagues highlighted a number of examples in support of the benefits of 
partnership and collaborative working. 
 
The meeting recognised that all partners have low and zero carbon future 
aspirations in the mid and longer term and considered how mutual ambitions 
might be best achieved through more co-ordinated engagement. 
 
The meeting noted the Government’s energy white paper is still awaited. 
 
As well as generalised future energy usage matters, the meeting considered 
topics of specific relevance to South Yorkshire, particularly its ambition to be a 
potential world player in the hydrogen industry and low carbon sectors. 
 
The meeting considered a number of specific matters relating to the various 
energy sources under consideration.  Members discussed the need to map out 
an electric vehicle charging network for the SCR, and ML confirmed that the 
SCR was commissioning work to do this. 
 
Consideration was given to the need for the SCR to offer more than standard 
forms of electrical power to act as an inward investment lever for potential new 
businesses that require such support. It was suggested this is an area the SCR 
may be well positioned to co-ordinate activity on, on behalf of the districts. 
 
Regarding the SCR’s flooding risks, it was suggested there is a potential 
£250m funding gap for remedial works and noted the Mayor and Leaders have 
requested a meeting with Government Ministers to discuss this matter. It was 
agreed that it would be beneficial for the SCR (and its utility partners) to speak 
with a ‘single voice’ wherever possible to better our chances of lobbying for 
further investment. 
 
It was agreed we need to be clear on what the remit of the SCR is in terms of 
supporting the Local Authorities deliver their own ambitions and energy related 
programmes. It was agreed to make this a substantive discussion item at the 
next meeting. 
 
Mark thanked the utility representatives for their attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 None received. 
 

4 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 



 

 
5 Public Questions of Key Decisions 

 
 None received. 

 
6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed to be an accurate record and 

approved for signing by the representative of the Head of Paid Service. 
 

7 SCR Energy Strategy Revised Draft 
 

 A report was received to present the revised draft SCR Energy Strategy, noting 
this takes into account the steer and comments received at past Infrastructure 
Board meetings. 
 
Members were advised of what changes have been made to the narrative since 
the previous drafts, such as the removal of references to carbon sequestration 
and more realistic references to the likely impact of emerging technologies. 
 
Cllr Lelliott noted concern that district officers haven’t had the necessary 
opportunity to feedback comments on this revised draft and outlined some of 
the technical points officers still wish to raise.  CB confirmed that discussions 
were ongoing with the RMBC officers to address the points of clarity. 
 
It was queried whether the successful delivery of this Strategy, and its 12 point 
plan, would see the SCR achieve its zero carbon target, as set out at a recent 
meeting of the MCA through the declaration of a climate emergency. It was 
noted the MCA is due to receive a paper at its next meeting to set out a 
Framework of how it is intended to develop the necessary approaches and 
measures to address the Climate Change Emergency. 
 
It was questioned whether the SCR has the necessary resources at its disposal 
to deliver the full ambition of the Strategy. 
 
It was suggested the draft strategy is not compatible with other inclusive 
strategies which are being implemented to help low income households. 
However, it was noted this matter has been recognised and suggested there 
would be a ‘just transition’ implementation of the Energy Strategy to ensure low 
income families are not unnecessarily affected. 
 
It was questioned why the draft doesn’t provide comment on energy outage 
risks and mitigations. 
 
It was suggested that presuming the draft Strategy is approved by the LEP 
Board and MCA; these questions will be unpacked and the question of ‘how’ 
the Strategy will be delivered considered in more detail, for consideration at 
future Board meetings. 
 
Members expressed expectations that the Strategy would be well received by 
partner agencies keen to achieve mutual goals. 
 



 

RESOLVED, that the Board notes the revised draft SCR Energy Strategy, 
including the energy options scenarios in the Policy Targets section and agrees 
for the draft SCR Energy Strategy be reported to both the LEP Board and MCA 
Board (subject to RMBCs points of clarification being incorporated). 
 

8 Digital Infrastructure Strategy Update 
 

 A report was received to provide an update on the preparation of the Sheffield 
City Region Digital Infrastructure Strategy. 
 
The report set out that the Strategy would focus on accelerating enhanced full 
fibre and 5G broadband across the region. 
 
It was noted a brief to commission an external specialist has therefore been 
prepared to obtain an independent perspective and advice. Support for the 
scope of this commission was noted. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board notes the update and proposed commission for 
external support 
 

9 Planning Productivity & Resource Review 
 

 A report was received to present the initial outcomes of planning reviews 
undertaken across five SCR districts.  
 
The report set out proposals for further collective action in light of these 
reviews, with the aim of extending the work to create a more consistent 
approach on several issues, including supporting the development process, 
reflective of existing joint initiatives including the Duty to Co-operate and the 
Statement of Common Ground. 
 
The benefits of more collaborative working, and what role the SCR Executive 
might play in facilitating joint ways of working that are capable of increasing 
planning productivity were considered. 
 
Feedback was provided on the findings of the review undertaken with the 
support of the Planning Advisory Service. It was noted these are generally 
positive. 
 
It was noted that in addition to individual improvement plans for each authority, 
five overarching project opportunities have been designed to improve 
performance collectively: 
 

1. Standard planning forms – this would look to get planning paperwork 
(validation, pre-app, etc.) to be more similar across Planning Authorities. 

2. Strategic Pre-app – this would look to deal with pre-application advice on 
the larger schemes in a more consistent way ensuring, for example, that 
all key agencies input at the same time. 

3. Establish true cost model of planning – this would provide a better 
understanding on how much planning services cost and how much 
development and investment value they bring to the city region. 



 

4. Streamlining conditions – this would look to reduce the number and type 
of planning conditions and make them more consistent. 

5. Annual review and reflection –an annual improvement event to review 
progress, along with a further resource review as part of this. 

 
It was noted each project has been assigned a lead Local Authority. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 
1. Note the initial outcomes of the planning productivity and resource reviews, 

and the issues these have raised; 
2. Note the next steps and support the work being developed by the Heads of 

Planning Group; and 
3. Agree the role of lead local authorities for the next stages of work. 
 

10 Infrastructure Performance Dashboard 
 

 The Dashboard was provided for information. 
 
Cllr Lelliott queried some of the data presented and requested an opportunity 
for a further explanation. 
 
Action: Karl to make arrangements for the further update. 
 

11 SCR Transport Board Agenda - 10th Jan 20 
 

 Provided for information. 
 

12 Any Other Business 
 

 No further matters raised. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


